prospectus supplement, "Risk Factors" in this prospectus supplement and risk factors under "Item 1A. Risk Factors" beginning on page 7 of
Exhibit 99.1 to our Current Report on Form 8-K, filed on June 27, 2012, and subsequently filed Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, as well as in
conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, together with the related notes and related Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations for such periods, incorporated by reference herein.

S-26

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

40

Table of Contents

GENERAL GROWTH PROPERTIES, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

AS-FILED
8-K

June 27,
2012

AS-FILED
8-K

June 27,
2012

AS-FILED
8-K

June 27,
2012

AS-FILED
8-K

June 27,
2012

Year Ended
December 31,

2011 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2011

Period
from

November 10,
2010

through
December 31,

2010 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Period
from

November 10,
2010

through
December 31,

2010

Period from
January 1,

2010
through

November 9,
2010 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Period from
January 1,

2010
through

November 9,
2010

Year Ended
December 31,

2009 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31,
2009

Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 1,583,609 $ (47,281) $ 1,536,328 $ 232,592 $ (7,181) $ 225,411 $ 1,373,945 $ (52,941) $ 1,321,004 $ 1,619,074 $ (66,390) $ 1,552,684
Tenant recoveries 723,257 (11,594) 711,663 99,376 (1,932) 97,444 625,197 (11,633) 613,564 742,791 (15,855) 726,936
Overage rents 61,803 (954) 60,849 17,903 (294) 17,609 31,757 (701) 31,056 43,580 (800) 42,780
Management fees
and other
corporate revenues 61,173 (8) 61,165 8,883 � 8,883 54,351 � 54,351 75,304 � 75,304
Other 75,755 (976) 74,779 14,496 104 14,600 56,193 (823) 55,370 70,423 (1,286) 69,137

Total revenues 2,505,597 (60,813) 2,444,784 373,250 (9,303) 363,947 2,141,443 (66,098) 2,075,345 2,551,172 (84,331) 2,466,841

Expenses:
Real estate taxes 230,876 (6,863) 224,013 32,694 (1,142) 31,552 196,779 (7,068) 189,711 226,753 (8,682) 218,071
Property
maintenance costs 95,835 (4,631) 91,204 17,869 (641) 17,228 78,391 (3,852) 74,539 88,520 (3,912) 84,608
Marketing 34,021 (419) 33,602 10,814 (192) 10,622 21,651 (292) 21,359 28,550 (461) 28,089
Other property
operating costs 395,770 (19,618) 376,152 58,821 (2,874) 55,947 337,125 (17,287) 319,838 400,951 (20,632) 380,319
Provision for
doubtful
accounts   5,621 (546) 5,075 50 (97) (47) 13,294 (666) 12,628 22,901 (1,137) 21,764
Property
management and
other costs 188,022 (987) 187,035 29,801 (464) 29,337 137,108 (2,506) 134,602 170,093 (3,022) 167,071
General and
administrative 30,866 20 30,886 22,247 (6) 22,241 24,392 � 24,392 94,493 � 94,493
Provision for
impairment 64,337 (63,421) 916 � � � 4,516 � 4,516 315,968 (66,191) 249,777
Depreciation and
amortization 899,584 (25,395) 874,189 125,150 (3,368) 121,782 507,886 (15,063) 492,823 621,097 (17,186) 603,911

Total expenses 1,944,932 (121,860) 1,823,072 297,446 (8,784) 288,662 1,321,142 (46,734) 1,274,408 1,969,326 (121,223) 1,848,103

Operating income 560,665 61,047 621,712 75,804 (519) 75,285 820,301 (19,364) 800,937 581,846 36,892 618,738

Interest income 2,429 (11) 2,418 722 (4) 718 1,466 (11) 1,455 1,571 (23) 1,548
Interest expense (892,099) 12,567 (879,532) (128,841) 2,194 (126,647) (1,182,999) 15,967 (1,167,032) (1,210,937) 19,983 (1,190,954)
Warrant liability
adjustment 55,042 � 55,042 (205,252) � (205,252) � � � � � �

(Loss) income
before income
taxes, equity in
income (loss) of
Unconsolidated
Real Estate
Affiliates,
reorganization
items,
discontinued

(273,963) 73,603 (200,360) (257,567) 1,671 (255,896) (361,232) (3,408) (364,640) (627,520) 56,852 (570,668)

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

41

operations and
noncontrolling
interests
(Provision for)
benefit from
income taxes (8,723) � (8,723) 8,992 � 8,992 60,962 � 60,962 (5,693) � (5,693)
Equity in income
(loss) of
Unconsolidated
Real Estate
Affiliates 2,898 � 2,898 (504) � (504) 21,857 � 21,857 32,843 � 32,843
Reorganization
items � � � � � � (356,928) 2,202 (354,726) 76,929 (8,523) 68,406

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations (279,788) 73,603 (206,185) (249,079) 1,671 (247,408) (635,341) (1,206) (636,547) (523,441) 48,329 (475,112)

S-27

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

42

Table of Contents

 GENERAL GROWTH PROPERTIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

AS-FILED
10-Q

May 9, 2012

Quarter
Ended

March 31,
2012 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Quarter
Ended

March 31,
2012

AS-FILED
10-Q

May 9, 2012

Quarter
Ended

March 31,
2011 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Quarter
Ended

March 31,
2011

Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 388,121 $ (8,286) $ 379,835 $ 396,913 $ (12,205) $ 384,708
Tenant recoveries 179,427 (2,871) 176,556 182,209 (2,983) 179,226
Overage rents 13,280 (146) 13,134 10,491 (120) 10,371
Management fees and other corporate revenues 16,171 � 16,171 15,352 (5) 15,347
Other 15,127 (191) 14,936 15,449 (219) 15,230

Total revenues 612,126 (11,494) 600,632 620,414 (15,532) 604,882

Expenses:
Real estate taxes 57,815 (1,640) 56,175 58,813 (1,922) 56,891
Property maintenance costs 23,075 (1,072) 22,003 28,462 (1,260) 27,202
Marketing 6,929 (152) 6,777 6,286 (131) 6,155
Other property operating costs 90,982 (4,537) 86,445 92,631 (4,858) 87,773
Provision for doubtful accounts 2,463 (100) 2,363 (85) (198) (283)
Property management and other costs 41,992 (452) 41,540 47,700 (762) 46,938
General and administrative 10,254 256 10,510 501 (69) 432
Provision for impairment � � � � � �
Depreciation and amortization 217,585 (9,397) 208,188 227,793 (6,776) 221,017

Total expenses 451,095 (17,094) 434,001 462,101 (15,976) 446,125

Operating income 161,031 5,600 166,631 158,313 444 158,757
Interest income 666 (5) 661 679 (3) 676
Interest expense (215,827) 3,071 (212,756) (219,621) 3,779 (215,842)
Warrant liability adjustment (143,112) � (143,112) 76,448 � 76,448

(Loss) income before income taxes, equity in income (loss) of
Unconsolidated Real Estate Affiliates, reorganization items,
discontinued operations and noncontrolling interests (197,242) 8,666 (188,576) 15,819 4,220 20,039
Provision for income taxes (1,396) � (1,396) (3,041) � (3,041)
Equity in income (loss) of Unconsolidated Real Estate Affiliates 5,952 � 5,952 (2,933) � (2,933)
Reorganization items � � � � � �

(Loss) income from continuing operations (192,686) 8,666 (184,020) 9,845 4,220 14,065
S-28

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

43

 Table of Contents

GENERAL GROWTH PROPERTIES, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

AS-FILED
10-Q

August 6,
2012

Quarter
Ended

June 30,
2012 Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Quarter
Ended

June 30,
2012

AS-FILED
10-Q

August 6,
2012

Quarter
Ended

June 30,
2011 Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Quarter
Ended

June 30,
2011

AS-FILED
10-Q

August 6,
2012

Year to
Date

June 30,
2012 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year to

Date
June 30,

2012

AS-FILED
10-Q

August 6,
2012

Year to
Date

June 30,
2011 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year to

Date
June 30,

2011
Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 395,649 $ (11,771) $ 383,878 $ 390,402 $ (12,304) $ 378,098 $ 783,639 $ (19,926) $ 763,713 $ 787,177 $ (24,372) $ 762,805
Tenant recoveries 180,189 (2,505) 177,684 176,607 (2,778) 173,829 359,591 (5,350) 354,241 358,792 (5,737) 353,055
Overage rents 8,165 (62) 8,103 5,997 (81) 5,916 21,445 (208) 21,237 16,488 (202) 16,286
Management fees
and other
corporate
revenues 21,652 � 21,652 14,235 (3) 14,232 37,823 � 37,823 29,587 (8) 29,579
Other 18,473 (179) 18,294 15,616 (213) 15,403 33,600 (370) 33,230 31,065 (426) 30,639

Total revenues 624,128 (14,517) 609,611 602,857 (15,379) 587,478 1,236,098 (25,854) 1,210,244 1,223,109 (30,745) 1,192,364

Expenses:
Real estate taxes 59,127 (1,555) 57,572 60,541 (1,948) 58,593 116,918 (3,171) 113,747 119,331 (3,847) 115,484
Property
maintenance costs 21,500 (1,270) 20,230 22,357 (1,189) 21,168 44,575 (2,343) 42,232 50,819 (2,449) 48,370
Marketing 7,512 (249) 7,263 6,059 (55) 6,004 14,441 (401) 14,040 12,345 (186) 12,159
Other property
operating costs 97,271 (4,783) 92,488 94,616 (4,837) 89,779 188,252 (9,319) 178,933 187,243 (9,690) 177,553
Provision for
doubtful accounts (688) 90 (598) 1,319 215 1,534 1,774 (9) 1,765 1,234 17 1,251
Property
management and
other costs 39,179 (481) 38,698 44,638 245 44,883 81,171 (933) 80,238 92,338 (517) 91,821
General and
administrative 10,865 212 11,077 2,219 (70) 2,149 21,119 468 21,587 2,720 (139) 2,581
Provision for
impairment � � � � � � � � � � � �
Depreciation and
amortization 191,563 (2,106) 189,457 227,340 (6,732) 220,608 409,128 (11,483) 397,645 455,140 (13,514) 441,626

Total expenses 426,329 (10,142) 416,187 459,089 (14,371) 444,718 877,378 (27,191) 850,187 921,170 (30,325) 890,845

Operating income 197,799 (4,375) 193,424 143,768 (1,008) 142,760 358,720 1,337 360,057 301,939 (420) 301,519
Interest income 875 � 875 553 (3) 550 1,541 (5) 1,536 1,232 (6) 1,226
Interest expense (188,812) 3,541 (185,271) (236,476) 2,543 (233,933) (404,638) 6,611 (398,027) (456,097) 6,322 (449,775)
Warrant liability
adjustment (146,588) � (146,588) (94,769) � (94,769) (289,700) � (289,700) (18,321) � (18,321)
Gain from change
in control of
investment
properties 18,547 � 18,547 � � � 18,547 � 18,547 � � �

(Loss) income
before income
taxes, equity in
income (loss) of
Unconsolidated
Real Estate
Affiliates,
reorganization
items,
discontinued

(118,179) (834) (119,013) (186,924) 1,532 (185,392) (315,530) 7,943 (326,134) (171,247) 5,896 (165,351)

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

44

operations and
noncontrolling
interests
Provision for
income taxes (1,709) � (1,709) (887) � (887) (3,104) � (3,104) (3,928) � (3,928)
Equity in income
(loss) of
Unconsolidated
Real Estate
Affiliates 11,843 � 11,843 (9,433) � (9,433) 17,795 � 17,795 (12,366) � (12,366)
Reorganization
items � � � � � � � � � � � �

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations (108,045) (834) (108,879) (197,244) 1,532 (195,712) (300,839) 7,943 (311,443) (187,541) 5,896 (181,645)

S-29

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

45

GENERAL GROWTH PROPERTIES, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

AS-FILED
10-Q

November
5,

2012

Quarter
Ended

September
30, 2012 Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Quarter
Ended

September
30, 2012

AS-FILED
10-Q

November
5,

2012

Quarter
Ended

September
30, 2011Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Quarter
Ended

September
30, 2011

AS-FILED
10-Q

November
5, 2012

Year to
Date

September
30, 2012 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year to

Date
September

30, 2012

AS-FILED
10-Q

November
5,

2012

Year to
Date

September
30, 2011 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year to

Date
September

30, 2011
Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 401,259 $ (4,821) $ 396,438 $ 383,541 $ (6,175) $ 377,366 $ 1,175,365 $ (15,215) $ 1,160,150 $ 1,158,479 $ (18,307) $ 1,140,172
Tenant recoveries 184,869 (2,064) 182,805 189,942 (2,015) 187,927 542,784 (5,739) 537,045 547,157 (6,175) 540,982
Overage rents 12,835 (291) 12,544 12,823 (248) 12,575 34,230 (449) 33,781 29,291 (429) 28,862
Management fees
and other
corporate
revenues 17,823 � 17,823 14,188 � 14,188 55,646 � 55,646 43,775 (8) 43,767
Other 16,387 (103) 16,284 16,488 (108) 16,380 49,802 (290) 49,512 47,357 (341) 47,016

Total revenues 633,173 (7,279) 625,894 616,982 (8,546) 608,436 1,857,827 (21,693) 1,836,134 1,826,059 (25,260) 1,800,799

Expenses:
Real estate taxes 59,258 (843) 58,415 56,530 (799) 55,731 174,797 (2,636) 172,161 173,898 (2,683) 171,215
Property
maintenance costs 18,758 (541) 18,217 21,419 (587) 20,832 62,102 (1,653) 60,449 71,128 (1,925) 69,203
Marketing 8,085 (201) 7,884 7,639 (42) 7,597 22,497 (573) 21,924 19,937 (181) 19,756
Other property
operating costs 101,890 (3,027) 98,863 107,631 (3,049) 104,582 286,170 (8,374) 277,796 290,629 (8,494) 282,135
Provision for
doubtful accounts 1,370 (131) 1,239 1,078 (18) 1,060 3,097 (94) 3,003 2,295 15 2,310
Property
management and
other costs 38,903 (127) 38,776 45,455 (130) 45,325 119,350 (336) 119,014 137,517 (371) 137,146
General and
administrative 10,045 � 10,045 15,441 (44) 15,397 31,675 (43) 31,632 18,067 (90) 17,977
Provision for
impairment 98,288 (40,090) 58,198 � � � 98,288 (40,090) 58,198 � � �
Depreciation and
amortization 208,833 (3,530) 205,303 226,360 (2,742) 223,618 612,188 (9,241) 602,947 675,536 (10,292) 665,244

Total expenses 545,430 (48,490) 496,940 481,553 (7,411) 474,142 1,410,164 (63,040) 1,347,124 1,389,007 (24,021) 1,364,986

Operating income 87,743 41,211 128,954 135,429 (1,135) 134,294 447,663 41,347 489,010 437,052 (1,239) 435,813
Interest income 766 (1) 765 680 � 680 2,307 (7) 2,300 1,912 (6) 1,906
Interest expense (204,917) 2,758 (202,159) (218,932) 2,290 (216,642) (607,915) 7,729 (600,186) (672,936) 6,519 (666,417)
Warrant liability
adjustment (123,381) � (123,381) 337,781 � 337,781 (413,081) � (413,081) 319,460 � 319,460
Gain from change
in control of
investment
properties � � � � � � 18,547 � 18,547 � � �

(Loss) income
before income
taxes, equity in
income (loss) of
Unconsolidated
Real Estate
Affiliates,
reorganization
items,
discontinued
operations and

(239,789) 43,968 (195,821) 254,958 1,155 256,113 (552,479) 49,069 (521,957) 85,488 5,274 90,762

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

46

noncontrolling
interests
Provision for
income taxes (2,449) � (2,449) (3,954) � (3,954) (5,553) � (5,553) (7,882) � (7,882)
Equity in income
(loss) of
Unconsolidated
Real Estate
Affiliates 22,054 � 22,054 9,833 � 9,833 39,849 � 39,849 (2,534) � (2,534)
Reorganization
items � � � � � � � � � � � �

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations (220,184) 43,968 (176,216) 260,837 1,155 261,992 (518,183) 49,069 (487,661) 75,072 5,274 80,346

S-30

Edgar Filing: General Growth Properties, Inc. - Form 424B5

47

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE SERIES A PREFERRED STOCK

Set forth below is a summary of the terms of the Series A preferred stock. This summary is not complete and is qualified in its entirety by
reference to our amended and restated certificate of incorporation, the certificate of designations for the Series A preferred stock described
below and our amended and restated bylaws, as amended. These documents are included in the documents that we file with the SEC. See
"Incorporation of Certain Documents by Reference" on page ii of this prospectus supplement.